



\$~10 & 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1153/2018 & CRL.M.A. 42817/2019**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP
(9958864713)

versus

ARVIND & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Hawan Pratap Singh, Adv. for
R-1
Mr. Imran Khan, Adv. for R-2
Mr. Sarim Naved & Mohd Noumaan,
Adv. for R-4 (9113306190)

~11

+ **CRL.A. 1154/2018**

SATPALAppellant

Through:

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP
(9958864713)
Mr. Hawan Pratap Singh, Adv. for
R-2
Mr. Imran Khan, Adv. for R-3
Mr. Sarim Naved & Mohd Noumaan,
Adv. for R-5

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**



1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. None appears for the Appellant in *CRL.A. 1154/2018*.
3. Ld. Counsel for Respondent Nos.1, 2 & 4 in *CRL.A. 1153/2018* are present.
4. Respondent No.3– Mr. Ram Avtar Yadav in *CRL.A. 1153/2018* could not be served in this matter. Let service of Respondent No.3 be also completed.
5. Let ld. Counsel for the parties obtain the copy of the Trial Court Record, as also the paperbook, and make their submissions on the next date of hearing.
6. Let written submissions, along with judgment, if so advised, be also filed by the ld. Counsel for the parties at least one week before the next date of hearing
7. List before the Joint Registrar on 17th February, 2026 for completion of service of Respondent No. 3.
8. List before the Court on 6th May, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 22, 2026

kk/ss