



\$~9

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 1154/2018  
SATPAL

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP  
for the State.  
Mr. Imran Khan, Adv. for R-2.

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**24.04.2026**

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 22.01.2026 for completion of service of R-4.

Matter is pending for service of R-4 and surety of R-4 through concerned IO/SHO.

As per office note, execution report is awaited.

SI Nitin Tomar is present in Court and handed over the report across the board. As per the report, police official visited the given address of R-4, however, he was not found residing at the given address. Hence, despite sincere efforts, R-4 could not be served.

Learned counsel for State submits that in order to ensure the presence of R-4, liberty be granted to IO/SHO to serve surety of R-4 within 20 days or so.

Fresh notice be issued to R-4 through IO/SHO with direction to IO/SHO to file the report on next date of hearing.



Let Court notice be also issued to the surety of the R-4 to be served through the concerned IO/SHO and IO/SHO shall file the report before the next date of hearing.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 06.05.2026. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 14.05.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA  
JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 24, 2026/yo**